

CITY OF GAHANNA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY DIVISION OF POLICE

Report to Council

TO: Thomas R. Kneeland

Members of Council

FROM: Dennis Murphy

Chief of Police

DATE: June 26, 2017

SUBJECT: Department of Public Safety, Division of Police – Report to Council

Monday, July 10, 2017

ACTION ITEM 1: LETF Case No. 14CV 11940

Purpose:

The Division of Police respectfully requests City Council pass legislation authorizing the Division of Police to accept monies seized on November 10, 2014 in the amount of \$405.00 and awarded to the Gahanna Division of Police pursuant to Court Order, Case No. 14CV 11940, and to supplementally appropriate \$212.00 to the Law Enforcement Trust Fund.

Justification:

To comply with court order and to distribute part of the proceeds to the Prosecuting Attorney, Franklin County, Ohio in the amount of \$107.00 and court costs to the Common Pleas Clerk of Courts in the amount of \$105.00.

ACTION ITEM 2: LETF Case No. 05CV 7635

Purpose:

The Division of Police respectfully requests City Council pass legislation authorizing the Division of Police to accept property seized on May 24, 2005 of no value and awarded to the Gahanna Division of Police pursuant to Court Order, Case No. 05CV 7635, and to supplementally appropriate \$159.00 to the Law Enforcement Trust Fund.

Justification:

To comply with court order and to distribute part of the proceeds to the Prosecuting Attorney, Franklin County, Ohio in the amount of \$72.00 and court costs to the Common Please Clerk of Courts in the amount of \$87.00

COUNCIL UPDATES:

Nothing at this time.

UPCOMING MEETINGS/EVENTS:

Monthly Civic Association Meeting – Police Headquarters Conference Room – Thursday, July 27th.